502807819 05/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2854413

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ANTARES CAPITAL	CORPORATION	I, AS AGENT	05/14/2014			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	SWITCHCF	SWITCHCRAFT, INC.				
Street Address:	5555 NOR1	NORTH ELSTON AVENUE				
City:	CHICAGO	CAGO				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	LINOIS				
Postal Code:	60630	30				
	DC Total: 4					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4 Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 6817		7876				
		5673				
Patent Number: 693		2634				
Patent Number: 7824		4201				
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:		2)577-4565				
	```	e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful, it will be sent via			
US Mail.						
		577-8265 in.brozovic@kattenlaw.com				
		STIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN				
•		W MONROE STREET				
Address Line 4:		CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		207170-183				
		KRISTIN BROZOVIC				
SIGNATURE:		/Kristin Brozovic/				
		05/14/2014				
DATE SIGNED:						
Total Attachments: 4	e- Switchcraft#n	ace1.tif				
	•	•				

PATENT REEL: 032885 FRAME: 0337

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

# THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 14, 2014, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and SWITCHCRAFT, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as March 29, 2005 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents (the "Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2005, at Reel 015886, Frame 0746; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "**Patent Rights**"):

(a) each Patent, including, without limitation, the issued Patents (together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions or continuations-in-part thereof), pending Patent applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the inventions and improvements described and claimed in each Patent, Patent registration and Patent application together with all patentable inventions;

(b) each Patent license, including without limitation each Patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

(c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent including, without limitation, the issued Patents referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Patents issued from any pending Patent applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Patents licensed under any Patent license.

US_100274131_1_207170_00183 3/26/2014 1:17 PM

PATENT REEL: 032885 FRAME: 0338 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 032885 FRAME: 0339 .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent for Lenders

AINE By: Name: BethLTnefer Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release and Reassignment (Switchcraft)

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## PATENTS

PATENT	PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE	COUNTRY
DUAL PCB VIDEO JACK	6817876	11/16/04	USA
ENVIRONMENTAL CONNECTOR (EN3)	5485673	1/23/96	USA
VIDEO JACK CONTINUED (PCB)	6932634	8/23/05	USA
EZ NORM (CONTINUATION)	7824201	11/2/10	USA

Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT REEL: 032885 FRAME: 0341

RECORDED: 05/14/2014